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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1. Cabinet will present their revenue budget and council tax proposals 
to Budget Council on 21st February 2018. A balanced budget will be 
set in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

1.2. This report sets out the budget proposals for the services covered by 
this Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC). An update is also 
provided on any changes in fees and charges.    
 

1.3. Government resource assumptions, that are used to calculate 
LBHF’s Government grant, model the council increasing council tax 
by 6% in 2018/19. However, in line with the administration’s policy of 
lowering the cost of the council to residents, this increase has not 
been proposed. Instead, the budget proposes to freeze council tax 
for the year.  

 
  



 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. That the Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC) considers the 
budget proposals and makes recommendations to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 
 

2.2. That the PAC considers the proposed changes to fees and charges 
and makes recommendations as appropriate.  
 

3. THE BUDGET GAP 
 

3.1. The 2018/19 budget gap, before savings, is £14.6m, rising to £55.1m 
by 2021/22. The budget is based on several key assumptions 
regarding resources and expenditure. 
 
Table 1: Budget Gap Before Savings    

 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

  £’m £’m £’m £’m 

Base Budget 155.0 155.0 155.0 155.0 

Add:         

- Inflation (includes pay) 5.2 10.6 15.8 21.1 

- headroom 0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 

- Growth 6.8 7.2 7.2 6.9 

Budgeted Expenditure 167.0 178.8 190.0 201.0 

Less:         

- Government Resources -10.1 -28.5 -25.4 -23.5 

- LBHF Resources -139.0 -115.3 -117.2 -119.1 

- Use of Developer 
Contributions 

-3.3 -3.3 -3.3 -3.3 

Budgeted Resources -152.4 -147.1 -145.9 -145.9 

          

Cumulative Budget Gap 
Before Savings 

14.6 31.7 44.1 55.1 

          

Risks 19.3 25.0 28.3 31.2 

 
Budget Assumptions 
 

3.2. A continued reduction in the general grant receivable by 
Hammersmith and Fulham from Central Government. Grant 
funding1 has been cut in each year since 2010/11. The total reduction 
since April 2010 to March 2018 has been £70m. In addition, there will 

                                            
1
 After allowance for changes in funding between grant and business rates. 



 
 

be a further reduction in 2018/19 of £8.6m and further £5.2m cut is 
forecast by 2021/22.    
 

3.3. A Council Tax freeze is modelled with no use of the adult social 
care precept. Authorities can opt to levy a maximum adult social care 
precept of 3% in 2018/19 and up to 6% by 2019/20. A 3% precept 
would raise £1.7m for LBHF. Central Government grant assumptions 
are based on LBHF raising council tax and the precept by a 
combined 6% per year to 2019/20. 2018/19 is the third year of a four-
year local government finance settlement that started in 2016/17. 
From 2016/17 to 20181/9 Government modelling has assumed an 
overall council tax increase of 13.3% of which 7% relates to use of 
the socal care precept. The administration, however, has a 
commitment to reduce the cost of the council to residents and will not 
be increasing tax.  

 
3.4. Business rates are modelled to increase with inflation with 

allowance made for an extra £2.2m from the opening of the Westfield 
extension in March 2018.  
 

3.5. London Local Government has been working to take forward a 100% 
business rates retention pilot for London from April 2018.  

 
3.6 The pilot will pool business rates across the 33 London Boroughs and 

Greater London Authority (GLA).   
 

3.7 Under such an arrangement London will keep 100% of any growth in 
business rates, though business rates valuations and levels would still be 
set by Government. Indicative modelling has suggested this may benefit 
Hammersmith and Fulham by £2.6m. In addition, £110m would be 
generated for a London wide investment pot. 

 
3.8 At present Hammersmith and Fulham retains 30% of the business rates it 

collects with the balance paid to the Government and GLA. Under the 
proposed pilot the share retained by Hammersmith and Fulham would 
increase to 67% with the balance going to the GLA. The Council would not 
initially benefit from the increased share as there would be compensating 
reductions (through grant cuts and payment of a tariff to Government). 
These adjustments are shown in Table 2. The benefit to Hammersmith and 
Fulham would be receiving a share of London’s future business rates 
growth. 

 
Table 2 – Changes to Funding Streams from the Business Rates Pilot 
 

  No-Pilot With Pilot 

Business Rates Baseline 77.9 157.8 

Tariff payable to the Government -18.8 -74.8 

Funding Baseline 59.1 83 

Revenue Support Grant 23.9 0 

Total LBHF Funding 83 83 



 
 

 
3.9 Table 2 sets out the sums assumed by the Government in the 2018 Local 

Government Finance Settlement. The current LBHF forecast, which will be 
updated in January, for business rates income is £80.4m.  Under the pilot 
scheme there is a guarantee that no authority will be worse off than under 
the present scheme.    

 
3.10 The 100% business rates retention pool:  

 Is a pilot and may not continue after 2018/19. 

 Uses modelling based on an aggregation of high level estimates. 

 Will not confirm final income until October 2019 in relation to 
2018/19 
 

3.11 Greater clarity, after each Borough updates their 2018/19 business 
rates forecast, on the potential benefits from the pilot 100% business 
rates retention pool will be available in mid-February.  No benefit is 
allowed for within the current LBHF resource forecast. Once 
confirmed the sum receivable will be added to Reserves.  

 
3.12 Property developments have placed increased pressure on council 

services in recent years.  
 

3.13 Section 106 agreements containing planning obligations are entered 
between developers and the Council as the Local Planning 
Authority.  Legislation controls the use of such obligations, including 
regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 
which requires planning obligations to be: 

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms; 

 Directly related to the development; and 

 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

3.14 The Council has entered into a significant number of s106 
agreements.  Whilst S106 funds can only lawfully be applied in accordance 
with the terms of each specific agreement, as approved by the Planning 
Applications Committee, some approved funds are identified generally as 
being for expenditure on as yet unspecified “Social and Physical 
Infrastructure” or “Environmental Improvements” (although the agreements 
identify the types of projects/items the funds can be used for). 

3.15  Provided the Council respects the obligation to maintain a 
reasonable relationship with the developments and complies with the 
specific terms of each of the s106 agreements giving rise to the funds, 
the Council has a degree of flexibility and discretion as to how it 
spends some of these funds.  The council has analysed all its s106 
agreements that may give a financial benefit to determine which 
should be relied upon for budgeting purposes and which have 
flexibility in how they may be applied.  As is usual in these 
circumstances many areas of Council activity that have faced 
increased demand following new developments offer a good fit with 



 
 

the purposes of some of the uncommitted s106 funds which can 
therefore be lawfully used to finance such activities.   

   
3.16 The Council currently has section 106 receipts of £50.1m in hand with 

agreements in place for the receipt of future financial obligations of 
£201m.  £72.4m of the future obligations are assessed as highly likely to be 
received by the close of 2021/22. The total amount of flexible funding in-
hand, or highly likely to be received, is estimated to be a minimum of £72m 
by the close of 2021/22. 

 
3.17 The 2018/19 budget assumes that £3.3m (an additional £0.7m compared to 

previous years) of expenditure will be funded from section 106 resources 
with such funding on-going over the MTFS period. In addition, contributions 
of £1.7m per annum are assumed towards the provision of policing. 
 

3.18 Inflation. A pay award of 2% per annum is modelled compared to 
1% in 2017/18. Inflation has also been provided, on a case by case 
basis, to meet external contractual requirements. Inflationary 
pressures have increased in the wider economy with the August 
Retail Price Index showing an increase of 3.9% compared to 1.8% 
last year.  For 2018/19, the sum provided for overall inflation is £5.2m 
(£1.8m pay and £3.4m non-pay) compared to £2.9m in 2017/18. 

 
4 GROWTH, SAVINGS AND RISKS 
 

4.1 The growth and savings proposals for the services covered by this 
PAC are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
Growth 

 
4.2 Budget growth is summarised by Service Area in Table 3.  
 
 

Table 3: 2018/19 Growth Proposals 
  

Department £m 

Adult Social Care 1.3 

Childrens Services 1.8 

Environmental Services 0.6 

Corporate Services 0.3 

Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services 1.4 

Centally Managed Budgets 1.4 

Total Growth 6.8 

 
 
 Savings 

 
4.3 The Council faces a continuing financial challenge due to overall 

Central Government funding cuts, unfunded burdens, inflation, and 
growth pressures. The budget gap will increase in each of the next 



 
 

three years if no action is taken to reduce expenditure, generate 
more income through commercial revenue or continue to grow the 
number of businesses in the borough. 
 

4.4 To close the budget gap for 2018/19 savings (including additional 
income) of £15.4m are proposed.  

 
  Table 4: 2018/19 Savings and Additional Income 
 

Service Area £’m 

Adult Social Care (2.9) 

Children’s Services (2.1) 

Environmental Services (1.9) 

Library Services (0.1) 

Corporate Services (2.7) 

Public Health (2.0) 

Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services (0.2) 

Commercial and Cross-Cutting (3.5) 

Savings (15.4) 

 
 4.6 The Council will receive Public Health Grant of £21.8m in 2018/19. 

The savings of £2m in existing services will enable investment in 
Council services that deliver public health outcomes.  

  
 
4.7 The saving proposals are categorised by savings area in Table 5. 

 
  Table 5: Categorisation of Savings and Additional Income 
 

 2017/18  
£’m 

2018/19 
£’m 

Business Intelligence (0.6) (0.4) 

Budget reduced in line with spend (0.3) (0.2) 

Commercialisation  (2.9) (3.4) 

Estate Rationalisation 0 (0.1) 

Income (0.3) (0.5) 

Outside investment secured  (0.2) (0.1) 

Prevention (0.6) (1.6) 

Procurement / Commissioning (5.0) (5.1) 

Service reconfiguration (2.7) (3.1) 

Staffing / Productivity (2.2) (0.9) 

Total All Savings (15.0) (15.4) 

 
  

Budget Risk and Reserves 
 

4.8 The Council’s budget requirement for 2018/19 is £152.4m. Within a 
budget of this magnitude there are inevitably areas of risk and 
uncertainty particularly within the current challenging financial 



 
 

environment. The key financial risks that face the Council have been 
identified and quantified. They total £19.5m. Financial risks of 
£20.6m were identified when the 2017/18 Budget was set. There 
were no budget risks identified by the Public Health service. 

 
4.9 The level of balances and reserves are examined each year in light 

of the risks facing the Authority in the medium term. The latest 
position is set out in Table 6. 

 
4.10 The Council has used reserves to fund investment in transformation 

and efficiency and other significant one-off costs pressures. 
Examples in 2016/17 included investments in ICT, Invest to Save 
schemes such as LED street-lighting and mitigating the impact of the 
Managed Services project. 

 
4.11 The 2018/19 base budget includes planned contributions of £0.75m 

to the Efficiency Projects Reserve and £0.8m to the IT Enablers 
Reserve. In addition, the proposed savings for 2018/19 (£15.4m) 
currently exceed the budget gap (£14.8m). This will enable a further 
contribution to Reserves of £0.6m.  The sum due from the London 
100% Business Rates retention pilot (estimated at £2.6m) will also 
be put to Reserves. In total, the estimated contribution to 
Reserves for 2018/19 is £4.75m. Uses of Reserves in 2018/19 will 
include taking forward the Integrated Family Support Service, taking 
forward new arrangements for the outsourced managed services 
programme and funding the Landlord Incentive scheme to support 
the provision of temporary accommodation. 
 

 
 

Table 6 – General Fund Balances and Earmarked Reserves 
 

 31/03/14 
actual 

31/03/15 
actual 

31/0316 
actual 

31/03/17 
actual 

31/03/18 
forecast 

 £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m 

General Balances 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

81.6 89.5 90.0 82.7 75.0 

 100.6 108.5 109.0 101.7 94.0 

 
 

5 FEES AND CHARGES 
 

5.1 The budget strategy assumes: 

 Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Markets, Parking, Libraries 

and Housing charges frozen 

 A standard uplift of 3.9% based on the August Retail Price index for 

other charges 



 
 

 Case by case review for commercial services that are charged on a 
for-profit basis. These will be varied up and down in response to 
market conditions, with relevant Member approval.  

5.2 There are no Public Health fees and charges to be reported. 

 

6 2018/19 COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 
 

6.1 The administration proposes to freeze the Hammersmith and Fulham’s 
element of 2018/19 Council Tax at £727.81. This will provide a balanced 
budget whilst recognising the burden on local taxpayers. The Mayor of 
London’s draft budget is currently out for consultation and is due to be 
presented to the London Assembly on 25th January 2018, with final 
confirmation of precepts on 22nd of February. 

6.2 As part of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement the 
government announced that authorities can charge a 3% adult social care 
precept. The Council does not wish to apply this tax to residents, so it does 
not form part of the 2018/19 budget proposals. 

 
6.3 Following last year’s council tax freeze, the current Band D Council 

Tax charge of £1,007.83 (LBHF element £727.81 and GLA £280.02) 
is the 3rd lowest in England. In cash terms, the Band D charge for 
the Hammersmith and Fulham element is at its lowest since it was 
£706.83 in 1999/2000. 

 
7. Comments of the Director of Public Health on the Budget 

Proposals 
 

7.1. For 2018/19 the Public Health service will continue to be fully funded 
by the Department of Health's grant and thus will stay a nil cost 
budget to the Council. 
 

7.2. The grant for 2018/19 shows a net decrease of 2.6% when compared 
with 2017/18 funding levels and the ring-fence on expenditure is 
being maintained. It is assumed that Public Health will in future be 
funded locally from business rates retention, but no further details are 
available regarding timescales for the implementation of this. 
 

7.3. The table below shows the effects of this year’s grant reductions. 
 

 
 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT MOVEMENTS

£'000

Original 2017/18 grant 22,338

Reduction -2.6% -581

Grant award for 2018/19 21,757



 
 

7.4. Public Health England has indicated that the Public Health Grant will 
continue to reduce for the foreseeable future, with 2.6% reductions 
for the next two years. In order to maintain a sustainable service 
there will be a further requirement to reduce spending on contracted 
Public Health services. 

 
7.5. Reviews of the current service have been undertaken by the senior 

management team and commissioners. The following savings have 
been identified: 

 
 

   

 
 

 
7.6. Substance Misuse provision has been redesigned with the 

elimination of duplicated services and getting a better price for detox 
placements. 

 
7.7. Sexual Health will complete the transformation which has occurred 

across London. The new tariff prices will be effective from 1st April 
2018 and are the result of a shift to other testing approaches, such 
as self-testing at home, that are both more likely to be taken up and 
lower cost.  

 
7.8. Behaviour Change has made savings from the Health Trainers 

contract which expired in 2017/18. This contract was operating below 
expected levels and as the uptake of Health Checks increased, a 
reduction in the use of this contract has been possible. Savings have 
also been found in smoking cessation.  

 
7.9. Families and Children’s services are integrating into the Family 

Support Service. As part of this, re-procurements of School Nursing 
and School Health have generated savings greater than anticipated.  

 
7.10. The scale of savings above is such that Public Health will contribute 

a further £2 million towards the Public Health outcomes delivered in 
other areas of the Council. This additional £2 million will transform 
services across the Council and lead to improved health outcomes 
whilst providing better value for money.  This takes the total PH 
investment to £6.162 million in council services that benefit public 
health of residents. 

SERVICE BUDGET 17/18 SAVINGS OTHER CHANGES BUDGET 18/19 %

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 CHANGE

Substance Misuse 4,570 -809 0 3,761 -17.7%

Sexual Health 5,554 -751 0 4,803 -13.5%

Behaviour Change 2,395 -800 0 1,596 -33.4%

Families and Children 6,216 -916 0 5,300 -14.7%

Intelligence & Social Determinants 33 0 0 33 0.0%

Salaries & Overheads 1,220 0 0 1,220 0.0%

Public Health Investment 4,162 0 2,000 6,162 0.0%

Contribution from grant balances -1,812 0 694 -1,118 0.0%

TOTAL COST / GRANT FUNDING 22,338 -3,276 2,694 21,757 -14.7%



 
 

 
7.11. In 2018/19, Public Health will balance its funding requirement with a 

£1.118 million drawdown from public health earmarked reserves built 
up through public health underspends in recent years. This will give 
time for re-procurement of services to take place and bed in.  
 

 
8. Equality Implications 

 
8.1. A draft Equality Impact Analysis (EIA), which assesses the impacts 

on equality of the main items in the budget proposals relevant to this 
PAC, is attached as Appendix 3. A final EIA will be reported to 
Budget Council. 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext. of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None    
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Appendix 2 – Draft Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
 


